
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 4 September 2015 

 

Notice of Special meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

Monday, 14th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm*, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 
*There will be a pre-meeting for Select Committee Members in the Council 

Chamber at 1.30pm 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management: Report on Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and Habitats Risk Assessment. 

 

1 - 14 

4.   Performance Monitoring of Public Protection:  Performance Report with 
particular focus on Licensing and Trading Standards. 

 

15 - 30 

5.   Budget Monitoring: Discussion with the Passenger Transport Unit 
(background reading Service Improvement Plan) (copy attached). 

 

31 - 44 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: S. Howarth 

V. Smith 
D. Dovey 
A. Easson 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
A. Webb 
S. White 
K. Williams 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice
[...]
agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



1.   PURPOSE:

To provide an update on the Local Flood Risk Management strategy and other 
matters relating to flooding in Monmouthshire

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 To note the contents of the report 

3.   KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Local Flood Risk Management Plan

3.1.1 Members may recall that it was a requirement for the Council to produce a 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy by April 2013. This requirement was 
set out in the Flood & Water Management Act of 2010 (F&WMAct) when 
Monmouthshire was also designated as an LLFA or Lead Local Flood Authority. 
It was also identified as a requirement in the Welsh Governments National 
Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in December of 
2011. A draft strategy was considered by this Committee in the Autumn of 2012 
and revised to take account of comments made. It was also subjected to a 
public consultation period in Jan to February of 2013 before being reported to 
Cabinet on 3 April 2013. Following Cabinet approval it was submitted to Welsh 
Government for Ministerial approval and that was received in late April 2014.  
The Strategy was then published, as required, on the Council’s web page. 
Members can view this as follows: http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/flooding

3.1.2 As part of producing the Strategy it was a requirement to develop a series of 
objectives and measures (actions) and these are summarized in a spreadsheet 
format and can be viewed at Table 3 in Paragraph 3.4 below A review of 
progress on the various actions has been undertaken as part of the preparation 
of the Flood Risk Management Plan.

3.3 Flood Risk Management Plan

3.3.1 As part of the F&WMAct we also have to prepare a Flood Risk Management 
Plan which will incorporate Flood Hazard and Flood Risk maps. The timescale 

SUBJECT:  UPDATE ON  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MEETING:    Strong Communities Select Committee
DATE:     14 September 2015
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

MEETING: Stronger Communities Select Committee
DATE: 9 February 2011
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/flooding


for this was to be published by Dec 2015. The first Guidance was provided in 
May 2014 and subsequently a Template for the Plan document being produced 
in Wales was provided through the regional Flood Groups, revised in December 
2014. The mapping data required to do the analyses provided by the 
Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales was delayed due to its 
translation into the formats needed and that also arrived in December 2014.

3.3.2 The preparation has required substantial work and   review of mapping layers 
for surface water flooding areas, as well as other flooding types, including both 
velocity and depths of flood water to assess risk and hazard. Much of this Plan 
has drawn upon the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment done in 2011 and the 
Local Strategy completed in April 2013. Following discussion with WLGA and 
NRW colleagues we have been able to establish that it would not   require a 
further Strategic Environmental Assessment to be done or a Habitats Risk 
Assessment provided we retain the Objectives and Measures set out in the 
Strategy. This has avoided substantial costs and some time the timescale has 
been challenging. The table below sets out the main stages and an indicative 
timescale.

Stage Indicative 
Timescale

Period

Preparation of Draft FRMP Apr to Sep 2015

[...]
Properties 87 205 868
Residents 204 482 2040

Rivers and the Sea
Risk 1:1000 (Low)
Properties 5241
Residents 12316

3.3.4. One of the key issues required in the guidance was to identify the number and 
location of residential properties and residents at risk of flooding. The totals for 
Monmouthshire are given above in Table 1. We have identified the ten town & 
community areas with the highest numbers at risk. Table 2 below provides this 
data. These equate approximately 5.2% of the population at risk of flooding from 
surface water and 13.5% of the population at risk of flooding from main rivers and 
/ or the sea. Only the Low Risk for Rivers and the Sea has been calculated as this 
is part of the Severn FRMP being developed by Natural Resources Wales. 

Table 2:  Communities with Highest Numbers of Residents/ Properties 
at Risk of Flooding

Surface Water Rivers & the Sea

Community Low (1 in 1000yr) Low  (1 in 1000yr)

Caldicot 1159 (493) 1377 (586)

Abergavenny 1135 (483) 2392 (1018)

Chepstow 947 (403) 395 (168)

Monmouth 663 (282) 3472 (1473)

Magor with Undy 472 (201) 952 (405)

Llantilio Pertholey 207 (88) 75 (32)

Llanfoist Fawr 169 (72) 157 (67)

Usk 169 (72) 1661 (707)

Llanelly 139 (59) 45 (19)

Portskewett 120 (51) 63 (22)

Resident & Property No’s in Brackets and ranked by Surface Water Flood Risk.

3.3.5. In parallel to the preparation of the Monmouthshire Flood Risk Management 
Plan the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales are preparing the 



second version of the Severn River Basin Management Plan. They are also 
producing a Severn Flood Risk Management Plan that will cover the flooding risks 
from the main rivers and the sea. Drafts were circulated for consultation earlier this 
year and final versions are to be published by December 2015. Once these 
documents are completed a link to them will be added. Relevant extracts from the 
consultation draft versions of those documents have been included within this 
document for information a
[...]
hannel Maintenance A1 Prevention M24

Asset 
Management & 
Maintenance

4.4 Culvert Maintenance A1 Prevention M24
5.1 Investigation A1 & A4 Recovery & 

Review
M53

5.2 Risk Assessments A1. A2 & A4 Preparedness M44
5.3 Strategy Plan A1 Preparedness M44
5.4 Local Property Level flood 

mitigation - resilience
A1, A2 & A3 Preparedness M35

5.5 Local Property Level flood 
mitigation - resistance

A1, A2 & A3 Protection M35

5.6 Pre-Feasibility Studies / 
Feasibility Studies

A1 & A4 Protection M24

5.7 Project Plans - Option 
Appraisals

A1 & A4 Protection M24

Studies, 
Assessments & 
Plans

5.8 Flood Risk Management 
Plans

A1 & A4 Protection M24

High Level 
Awareness & 
Engagement

6.1 Partnership Working A1, A2 & A4 Preparedness M44

7.1 Monitoring - Waves, 
Beaches, Aerial 
Photography and 
Topographical Surveys

A1 & A2 Preparedness M44Monitoring

7.2 Habitats Monitoring A1 Protection M31



4.1 The work is required  by the new Flood & Water Management Act and by the 
National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management.  issued in 
December 2011. It will provide a framework with  measures and actions in 
preparation for future Flood Risk Plans. 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 The work has and will require us to draw on knowledge and information held 
both in records and officers personal knowledge as well as considerable 
analysis. The Welsh Government have made available grant funding of some 
£100,000 in the 2013/14 year and further funding of £50,000  in the 2014/15 
financial year to  fund all the requirements of the new Act, which includes 
preparing the  Flood Risk Management Plan. Funding for the current year and 
future years is subject to bids being made to Welsh Government. A bid has 
been made for a sum of £62,000 to meet all the obligations Welsh Government 
have required us to deliver.

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:
There were  No significant equality impacts identified in the assessment 
(Appendix 1) 

The actual impacts from this report’s recommendations will be reviewed every 
6  years in lione with the Welsh Govenrment paln for such documents and the  
criteria for monitoring and review will include:
-The number of properties in Monmouthshire at risk of flooding from surface    
  Water
-The number of properties removed from flood risk

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS
NONE

8         CONSULTEES:
Senior Leadership Team
County Councillor B Jones, Cabinet Member for County Operations

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
          The Flood and Water Management Act 2010,  

The National Strategy for Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management and,  
Guidance on the preparation of Local Flood Risk Management Plans.

10. AUTHOR:
David Harris – Senior Project Engineer
Tel:  01633 644707
Email:  daveharris@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Roger Hoggins
Head of Operations
Email: rogerhoggins@monmouthshire.gov.uk

mailto:daveharris@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:rogerhoggins@monmouthshire.gov.uk


The “Equality Initial Challenge”  

Name: Dave Harris

Service area: Operations

Date completed: 21 August 2015

Please give a brief description of what you 
are aiming to do. Develop a Flood Risk 
Management Plan for Monmouthshire in line 
with Welsh Government guidance

Protected 
characteristic 

Potential Negative 
impact

Please give details 

Potential Neutral 
impact

Please give details

Potential Positive 
Impact

Please give details

Age X

Disability X

Marriage + Civil 
Partnership

X

Pregnancy and 
maternity

X

Race X

Religion or Belief X

Sex (was Gender) X

Sexual 
Orientation

X

Transgender X

Welsh Language X

Please give details about any potential 
negative Impacts. 

 How do you propose to MITIGATE these 
negative impacts 

 



 

 

 

Signed    D J Harris        
Designation: Senior Project Engineer   
Dated: 21 August 2015



       EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM 

What are you impact assessing Service area

The risk of flooding to residents in 
Monmouthshire Land Drainage & Flood Risk

Policy author / service lead Name of assessor and date

Dave Harris Dave Harris

1. What are you proposing to do?

2. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people 
with protected characteristics in a negative way?    If YES please tick appropriate 

boxes below.

                           
Age No Race No

Disability No Religion or Belief No

Gender reassignment No Sex No

Marriage or civil partnership No Sexual Orientation No

Pregnancy and maternity No Welsh Language No

3.   Please give details of the negative impact 

Produce a Flood Risk Management Plan in accordance with Welsh 
Government Guidance



4. Did you take any actions to mitigate your proposal?  Please give details below 
including any consultation or engagement.

5. Please list the data that has been used to develop this proposal? 
6. eg Household survey data, Welsh Govt data, ONS data, MCC service 

user data, Staff personnel data etc..

Signed…D J Harris……………

Designation: Senior Project Engineer…Dated: 21 Aug 2015……….

Welsh Government Data and data from the Environment Agency and 
Natural Resources Wales



The “Sustainability Challenge” 

Name of the Officer completing “the 
Sustainability challenge” 

Dave Harris

Please give a brief description of the 
aims proposed policy or service 
reconfiguration 

Delivery of the Flood Risk 
Management Plan for Monmouthshire

Name of the Division or service area

Operations / Land Drainage

Date “Challenge” form completed

21 August 2015

Aspect of 
sustainability 

affected

Negative 
impact

Please give 
details 

Neutral impact

Please give 
details

Positive Impact

Please give 
details

PEOPLE

Ensure that more 
people have 
access to healthy 
food

X

Improve housing 
quality and 
provision

Yes – Better 
information of flood 
risk and potential to 
avoid development 
in flood risk areas

Reduce ill health 
and improve 
healthcare 
provision

Yes – Better 
information of flood 
risk and potential to 
a
[...]
thy car to a Monmouthshire 

resident.  B E Baker & Sons, near Abergavenny, were found guilty of numerous 

Animal Health and Tuberculosis offences, including the illegal movement of cattle.  

The company were subject to a Proceeds of Crime Order for £112,000 and ordered 

to pay £13,000 costs. 

The service has adopted the ‘Intelligence Operating Model’ which should generate 

the level of intelligence that could make a significant impact on organised criminal 

activity.   

 

 



Other  

Freedom of Information requests continue to increase year on year, which places an 

added burden on members of the team, (77 in 14/15 year). 

A number of staff are involved in Monmouthshire’s Event Safety Advisory Group, 

(ESAG).  This is a partnership designed to help organisers run safe and successful 

events.  It is recognised a proactive advisory stance is preferable to reacting to 

problems after events have occurred.  A number of large events – food festivals, 

music concerts, agricultural, cycling etc – are held each year and benefit from safety 

advice provided by ESAG. 

In December 2014 the Wales Audit Office (WAG) published its report ‘Delivering with 

less – the impact on Environmental Health Services and citizens’. The WAG report 

concluded ‘The Council is generally delivering environmental health services at 

above minimum levels and, despite significant budget cuts, stakeholders are mostly 

positive about current services but have a low awareness of future plans.  The 

Council will find it difficult to take on new statutory duties that protect the public and 

the environment’. 

 

3.5   Latest 3 month performance, Quarter One 2015/16 

Table 2 

 

Service 
 

Quarter 1: 14/15 Quarter 1 15/16 

i) Environmental Health 
(Comm) 

  

Food safety inspections 
(programmed) 

101 
  

89 

Inspection within 28 days of 
scheduled date 

100% 92.3% 

Broadly compliant food 
businesses – High Risk 

85.4% 88.4% 

Broadly compliant food 
businesses – All 

[...]
ugust 2015.  The section will respond accordingly. 

 Evidence of effectiveness is provided to Senior Leadership Team, noting the 
significant savings required for 2016/17 and beyond. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DJ/MM/14.9.15 





 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To undertake scrutiny of service delivery and performance across the Public Protection 

division, which comprises Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To consider and comment on the contents of the accompanying report entitled ‘Public 

Protection Performance report for the year 2014/15 and Quarter One 15/16’ 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Strong Communities Select Committee received a performance report covering Public 

Protection sevices in November 2014.  This was in response to a Cabinet report in March 

2014 that recommended budget reductions to these services.  Those recommendations 

included a £140,000 budget reduction for 2014/15, representing a 7.2% staff decrease. 

 

3.2 The impact of this reduction was scrutinised by Strong Communities Select in November 

2014 and reported to Cabinet on 7th January 2015.  Cabinet requested regular six monthly 

reports to Strong Communities Committee to monitor performance over time.  In this way, 

any negative impacts could be assessed and acted upon if necessary. 

 

3.3 The attached report summarises recent performance and highlights the following:- 

 

 The four service teams, for the vast majority of services they deliver, meet the Authority’s 

legal obligations in  relation to Public Protection services. 

 

 Some proactive work, for example animal health visits and housing inspections, has 

decreased as a consequence of prioritising reactive work. 3145 new requests for service 

were responded to in the 2014/15 year. 

 

 Line managers will need to monitor workloads, prioritise and respond as necessary.  Team 

performance is highly dependent upon the continued hard work, professionalism and good 

health of its staff. 

SUBJECT:  PUBLIC PROTECTION PERFORMANCE REPORT 

MEETING:  Strong Communities Select Committee 

DATE:  14TH September 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:   All 

 



 Six monthly reports will continue to be made to this Committee, to review the impact of 

budget reductions on Public Protection performance. 

 

 Recent audits, by Wales Audit Office and Food Standards Agency Wales, indicate current 

performance is satisfactory within Environmental Health, but the service would struggle to 

take on any new statutory duties that protect the public and the environment. 

 

 

 4. REASONS: 

 

4.1 The Cabinet decision log from 7th January 2015 states:- ‘Noting the continually changing 

legislative landscape in the future, it was decided Strong Communities Select Committee 

would receive six monthly performance reports on Public Protection services’. 

 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 None as a consequence of this report. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

6.1 The ‘Equality Challenge’ was completed for Cabinet on 7th January 2015, together with the 
‘Equality Impact Assessment’ and ‘Sustainable Development Checklist’ forms.  This report 
only serves to update the position in relation to performance, and hence does not require a 
further assessment.  

 
6.2 As per 3.2 above, the impact on Public Protection service recipients will be reviewed and 

reported to Strong Communities Select committee every six months. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no implications in this report concerning safeguarding and corporate parenting. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

 SLT 

 Cabinet Members 

 Chairs of Select committees 

 Head of Legal Services  

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Report to Cabinet, 7th January 2015, entitled ‘Review of Service Delivery in Public 

Protection Department’. 

 

 

 



10. AUTHOR: 

 

 David H Jones, Head of Community Protection 

 

11. CONTACT D
[...]

Weeks/Hu
w Jones 

Continuing use of 
driver training, and 
fuel management 
programmes to 
maintain high levels 
of fuel efficiency

Fuel costs have been 
decreasing so this 
risk is currently low 

Further changes and 
reductions in infrastructure 
grant funding

Strategic Change in funding 
arrangements from 
2015 to yearly 
competitive bidding 
process with no 
guarantee of success

2015/16
2016/17
2017/18

Low
Low
Low

Low
Low
Low

Low
Low
Low

Richard 
Cope/Christ
ian Schmidt

Using examples such 
as developer 
contibutions from 
new developments 
to securing 
alternative funding 
from other sources 
to develop and 
implement transport 
infastruture schemes

Fairly succesful on 
funding bids for this 
year , developer 
contributions will be 
through section 106 
and later CILS . 
looking at other 
funding streams as 
well to mitigate any 
loss of govt funding.

Further reduction in number 
of contractors tendering for 
public and home to school 
transport

Strategic
/Operati
onal

Partly a consequence of 
rising costs, but rural 
nature of county does 
also limit number of 
inside county 
contractors willing to 
tender for public and 
home to school 
transport contracts

2015/16
2016/17
2017/18

Low
Low
Medium

Low
Low
Medium

Low
Low
Medium

Damien 
Weeks

Working with 
neighbouring and 
other authorities to 
widen number of 
companies who 
might be willing to 
bid for wider 
spectrum of services 
than might be the 
case in smaller area 

Currently no issues 
on this as return of 
contracts is low .

http://thepoint.monmouthshire.gov.uk/Doc_Lib/Corp_Brand/Logo%20images/Landscape%20-%20primary%20logo%20set/Landscape%20colour%20logo%20CMYK%20-%20for%20print.jpg


of population. 
Increasing scope of 
operators 

http://thepoint.monmouthshire.gov.uk/Doc_Lib/Corp_Brand/Logo%20images/Landscape%20-%20primary%20logo%20set/Landscape%20colour%20logo%20CMYK%20-%20for%20print.jpg

	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management: Report on Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Risk Assessment.
	4 Performance Monitoring of Public Protection:  Performance Report with particular focus on Licensing and Trading Standards.
	4 Strong Community Select Committee Report Sep 15

	5 Budget Monitoring: Discussion with the Passenger Transport Unit (background reading Service Improvement Plan) (copy attached).



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor V. Smith (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson and A. Webb 
 

  

APOLOGIES 
RECEIVED:  

Council Councillors S. Jones, S. White and K. Williams 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Richard Cope Passenger Transport Unit Manager 
Dave Harris Head of Highways & Waste Management 
David Jones Head of Regulation and Community Protection 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Ross Price Engineer 
Gareth Walters Trading Standards & Animal Health Team Leader 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None Received  
 

2 Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management: Report on Strategic Environmental Assessment and 
Habitats Risk Assessment.  
 
Context:  
 
To provide an update on the Local Flood Risk Management strategy and other matters relating 
to flooding in Monmouthshire 
 

 Key Issues: 
 
 Members were informed that it was a requirement for the Council to produce a Local Flood Risk 

Management Strategy by April 2013. This requirement was set out in the Flood & Water 
Management Act of 2010 (F&WMAct) when Monmouthshire was also designated as an LLFA or 
Lead Local Flood Authority. It was also identified as a requirement in the Welsh Governments 
National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in December of 2011. A 
draft strategy was considered by this Committee in the Autumn of 2012 and revised to take 
account of comments made. It was also subjected to a public consultation period in Jan to 
February of 2013 before being reported to Cabinet on 3 April 2013. Following Cabinet approval 
it was submitted to Welsh Government for Ministerial approval and that was received in late 
April 2014.  The Strategy was then published, as required, on the Council’s website.  

 
 As part of the F&WMAct we also have to prepare a Flood Risk Management Plan which will 

incorporate Flood Hazard and Flood Risk maps. The timescale for this was to be published by 
December 2015. The first Guidance was provided in May 2014 and subsequently a Template 
for the Plan document being produced in Wales was provided through the regional Flood 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Groups, revised in December 2014. The mapping data required to do the analyses provided by 
the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales was delayed due to its translation into 
the formats needed and that also arrived in December 2014 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Members queried whether the areas of risk highlighted in the plans have been considered as 
part of the Local Development Plan (LDP). Members were informed that it was considered as 
part of the LDP process but the mapping has been updated since then and comparisons against 
the new information is yet to be undertaken.  
 
Members received information from officers on the maintenance of culverts and flood defences 
and informed that cameras are being used at key locations to monitor activity and action taken 
where required. Members noted the success of the scheme and queried how this can be rolled 
out further.  
 
Members questioned the impact of water being diverted to holding tanks rather than into water 
courses particularly at new residential development sites. Members requested further 
information relating to this around whose is responsible for the holding tanks and what 
restrictions are in place to ensure they don’t overfill.  
 
Members also queried the impact of hard standing driveways on residential properties and the 
impact these have floods. Members requested information from planning relating to the rules in 
converting residential property green spaces to driveways with particular reference to the 
porous nature of the materials to be used as well as statistics on the number of properties with 
hard standing driveways.  
 

Committee’s Conclusion:  
 
Chair’s Summary:  
 
The Committee request information from the planning department relating to 
developments that use holding tanks for flood prevention in the last two years and 
whether there are rules within the planning process for details of this?  
 
The Committee also request the planning process for converting green spaces to 
hard standing driveways on residential properties as well as statistics of properties 
with hard standing driveways.  

 
3 Performance Monitoring of Public Protection:  Performance Report with particular focus 

on Licensing and Trading Standards.  
 
Context 
 
The committee received an update on the performance of the public protection department and 
had opportunity to scrutinise the performance of the section.  
 
Key Issues 
 
Strong Communities Select Committee received a performance report covering Public 
Protection services in November 2014.  This was in response to a Cabinet report in March 2014 
that recommended budget reductions to these services.  Those recommendations included a 
£140,000 budget reduction for 2014/15, representing a 7.2% staff decrease. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
The impact of this reduction was scrutinised by Strong Communities Select in November 2014 
and reported to Cabinet on 7th January 2015.  Cabinet requested regular six monthly reports to 
Strong Communities Committee to monitor performance over time.  In this way, any negative 
impacts could be assessed and acted upon if necessary. 
 
The attached report summarises recent performance and highlights the following:- 
 

 The four service teams, for the vast majority of services they deliver, meet the Authority’s 

legal obligations in relation to Public Protection services. 

 

 Some proactive work, for example animal health visits and housing inspections, has 

decreased as a consequence of prioritising reactive work. 3145 new requests for service 

were responded to in the 2014/15 year. 

 

 Line managers will need to monitor workloads, prioritise and respond as necessary.  

Team performance is highly dependent upon the continued hard work, professionalism 

and good health of its staff. 

 

 Six monthly reports will continue to be made to this Committee, to review the impact of 

budget reductions on Public Protection performance. 

 

 Recent audits, by Wales Audit Office and Food Standards Agency Wales, indicate 

current performance is satisfactory within Environmental Health, but the service would 

struggle to take on any new statutory duties that protect the public and the environment. 

 

Member Scrutiny 

 
Members questioned the overall health of the team given the reduction in staff resources to 
meet the requirements of the service. The Head of Public Protection and Culture confirmed that 
generally staff morale is positive with a small level of sickness recorded in the previous 12 
months.  
 
Members queried the process involved with licensing functions relating to taxi licences and 
Temporary Event Notifications (TENs). Members were informed that taxi licence renewals are 
every three years rather than annually. The Principal Licensing Officer explained the process 
involved with a TEN application and the pressures that the service face when they receive and 
application however existing processes allow the service to manage these applications 
effectively.  
 
Members noted the increase in Freedom of Information (FoI) requests and queried the nature of 
the requests. Members were informed that generally requests are from the press for data 
gathering and some requests for licensing are from sales companies selling insurance etc.  
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Select Committee are satisfied with the report of the service and highlighted 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

some potential issues. Service is still short on staff and visits minimised due to that 
but are still performing well but concerns around potential outbreaks or emergency 
issues and capacity of service to manage issues. Acknowledged that the service is 
reactive rather than pro-active due to reduction in budget of service.  
 

 
 

4 Budget Monitoring: Discussion with the Passenger Transport Unit (background reading 
Service Improvement Plan) (copy attached).  
 
Context: 
 
The committee had the opportunity to scrutinise the Passenger Transport Unit (PTU) and the 
monitor the budget of the service.  
 
Key Issues:  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Passenger Transport Unit Manager detailing 
the services that the section provide and pressures that they face.  
 
Member Scrutiny:  
 
Members question the number of vehicles operated by other departments within the Council, 
specifically the social services department. Members were informed that there still are some 
vehicles run by other departments but this has been reduced from 29 to approximately 10.  
 
The committee recommended a full inventory be undertaken of the PTU section, as well as 
other transport provided by sections of the Council independently, and to consider whether the 
PTU should be its own section separate to the authority allowing it to charge for the services it 
provides. The PTU manager informed the committee that new models of delivery are being 
considered and is visiting a social enterprise that provides public transport to assess how it 
operates. The committee request the PTU manager attends a meeting in early 2016 providing 
details of the options available. Members also queried the scale of operation that is required to 
make the section a viable unit given that much of the routes in Monmouthshire are subsidised 
with little commercially viable routes.  
 
Members debated whether the PTU section would be better situated under the Children and 
Young People committee given that SEN transport is a particular pressure on the unit of which 
the department has very little control. It was identified that savings would not be made by 
moving to a different committee and members agreed to work closely with the Children and 
Young People committee to raise awareness of the issues.  
 
Members identified the £5 lifetime subscription fee to residents who use grass routes transport 
and whether this should be raised to increase income of the PTU section.  
 
 

Committee’s Consultation: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The committee established through the Passenger Transport Manager that the 
SEN transport provided to children should not be brought under the education 
umbrella as there could be no savings achieved. It was also noted that SEN 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

transport is having a significant impact on balancing the budget of the PTU section.  
 
The committee recommend sending information to the Children and Young People 
Select or holding a joint meeting of the two committees to highlight the issues to 
the education section of the Council.  
 
The committee note the difficulty in balancing the budget of the PTU section going 
forward due to new schools being built and transport needing to be provided to 
these schools. It is also noted that the PTU manager is investigating new 
framework models for how the section can operate and invite the PTU manager to 
a meeting of the select in early 2016 to provide the committee with a picture at that 
time.  
 
The committee will contact the Welsh Government requesting an explanation as to 
why funding for the PTU is provided on a variable quarterly basis rather than an 
annual basis which would all the section to budget more effectively.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm  
 

 


